

January 15, 1993

Steven M. Woodside

County Counsel

County of Santa Clara

70 West Hedding Street

San Jose, CA  95110-1770



Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance




Our File No. I-92-531

Dear Mr. Woodside:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of the Santa Clara County Transit District concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since you are seeking general assistance and not inquiring about a specific decision before you, your letter is considered a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION


Will the Santa Clara County Transit District make an independent expenditure as a result of an article in its newsletter explaining a transportation ballot measure?

CONCLUSION


Since the article in the newsletter does not expressly advocate the election or defeat of the measure, the Santa Clara County Transit District will not be making an independent expenditure.


FACTS


Prior to the November 1990 General Election, the Santa Clara County Transportation District ("District") published an article in its newsletter concerning the "Measure A," the transportation initiative on the November 1992 ballot in Santa Clara County.  The article informed its readers that Measure A would extend the current half-cent sales tax commencing April 1, 1995 for highway and county expressway improvements, as well as for rail transit expansion and operation.  The article further provided that should the measure pass, the Local Transportation Authority would administer the revenues and oversee expansion of transit lines.   Readers were directed to contact the proponents of the measure, "Citizens Coalition for Traffic Relief" if they had additional questions.  This article was contained in a newsletter distributed on buses to its riders, and published in the employee's newsletter.


At the time the article was first printed, there was not in existence a committee opposed to the ballot measure.  Shortly after the first distribution of the newsletter, such a committee was formed.  Before the District was allowed to distribute the newsletter further, you faxed us a copy of the article and asked if the article constituted an "independent expenditure" to the  "Citizens Coalition for Traffic Relief," the committee supporting the ballot measure.   You were advised at that time that the article did not constitute an "independent expenditure."   You followed up that conversation with this request for written advice.

ANALYSIS


Section 82013 of the Act provides:
"Committee" means any person or combination of persons who directly or indirectly does any of the following:



(a)  Receives contributions totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year.


(b)  Makes independent expenditures totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year; or


(c)  Makes contributions totaling ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more in a calendar year to or at the behest of candidates or committees.


A person or combination of persons that becomes a committee shall retain its status as a committee until such time as that status is terminated pursuant to Section 84214.


The Act defines "independent expenditure" as:


[A]n expenditure made by any person in connection with a communication which expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate or the qualification, passage or defeat of a clearly identified measure, or taken as a whole and in context, unambiguously urges a particular result in an election but which is not made to or at the behest of the affected candidate or committee.





Section 82031.


"Expenditure" includes any monetary or non-monetary payment made by any person...that is used for communications which expressly advocate the nomination, election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate or candidates, or the qualification, passage or defeat of a clearly identified ballot measure.

"Clearly identified," as it applies to a ballot

 measure means:

    
(C)  A measure that has qualified to 

be placed on the ballot is clearly identified if the communication states a proposition numbered, official title or popular name associated with the measure.  In addition, the measure is clearly identified if the communication refers to the subject matter of the measure and either states that the measure is before the people for a vote or, taken as a whole and in context, unambiguously refers to the measure.

* * *


(2)  A communication "expressly advocates" the nomination, election or defeat of a candidate or the qualification, passage or defeat of a measure if it contains express words of advocacy such as "vote for," "elect," "support," "cast your ballot," "vote against," "defeat," "reject," "sign petitions for" or otherwise refers to a clearly identified candidate or measure so that the communication, taken as a whole, unambiguously urges a particular result in an election.




Regulation 18225(b) (Emphasis added).


The communication in the District's newsletter does not specifically urge the readers to vote for or against the ballot measure.  The communication does not expressly advocate the passage or defeat of the measure by containing words of advocacy such as "vote for," "support," "cast your ballot," or "vote against."   It is a communication which informs the electorate of the projects which would be affected by the ballot measure.  The mere fact that the address and telephone number of the proponent's committee is included, without also providing the address and telephone number of the opponent's committee, does not expressly advocate the passage of the measure.


The Santa Clara County Transit District will not make an independent expenditure supporting the passage of "Measure A" the transportation initiative on the November 1992 ballot in Santa Clara County.


I hope this has been helpful to you.  If there is anything further you wish to discuss, please feel free to contact this office at (9l6) 322-5901.


Sincerely,


Scott Hallabrin


Acting General Counsel


By:  Jeanette E. Turvill



Political Reform Consultant



Legal Division

JET/jt
